availability and proper utilization of sanitation facilities in Gashu’a town. The study was carried out in 

Gashu’a town Yobe state Nigeria. Descriptive cross sectional research design was used while Cluster and 

simple random sampling were used to select households. Three hundred and seventy nine (379) sample size 

was determined using Cochran sampling technique for cross sectional studies. Majority of the households 

76.8% were found to be using improved sanitation facilities of either open-pit latrines with slab or water 

sealed latrine. Most of the respondents 79.7% practice proper solid waste management by dumping it in a

[...]

The aim of this study was to find out the availability and proper utilization of sanitation facilities in Gashu’a 

town 

II. MATERIALS AND METHODS. 

The study was carried out in Gashu’a town Yobe state Nigeria. Descriptive cross sectional research design was 

used while Cluster and simple random sampling were used to select households. Three hundred and seventy 

nine (379) sample size was determined using Cochran sampling technique for cross sectional studies. Data 

was collected through administration of questionnaire and observations of water and sanitation facilities in the 

respective households. However, SPSS version 21 was used to analyse the data collected, descriptive statistics